

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, 16-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

ERNST & YOUNG, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, et al.,
Respondents.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Fifth, Seventh and Ninth Circuits

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MORTGAGE BANKERS
ASSOCIATION AND STATE MORTGAGE LENDING
ASSOCIATIONS SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND
REVERSAL IN NOS. 16-285 AND 16-300, AND
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE
IN NO. 16-307**

[Amici State Associations Listed Inside Front Cover]

GERMÁN A. SALAZAR
40 East Rio Salado
Parkway
Suite 445
Tempe, AZ 85281

STEPHEN A. FOGDALL
Counsel of Record
ARLEIGH P. HELFER III
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL
& LEWIS LLP
1600 Market St., Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 751-2581
sfogdall@schnader.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Amici State Mortgage Lending Associations:

ARIZONA MORTGAGE LENDERS ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
COLORADO MORTGAGE LENDERS ASSOCIATION,
ILLINOIS MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF
ARKANSAS,
NEW YORK MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
OHIO MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND
TEXAS MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION WAIVERS DO NOT INTERFERE WITH, RESTRAIN OR COERCE EMPLOYEES IN THE EXERCISE OF THEIR RIGHTS UNDER SECTION 7 OF THE NLRA.....	6
II. THIS COURT HAS NEVER SUGGESTED THAT ALL CONTRACTUAL WAIVERS OF CONCERTED ACTIVITY UNDER SECTION 7 ARE INVALID	12
III. CLASS AND COLLECTIVE LITIGATION ARE NOT “CONCERTED ACTIVITY” UNDER SECTION 7	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	15
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	8
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	8
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	16-17
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	15-16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	14-15, 18-19
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944) ...	5, 12, 14
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 16
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 16

Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB, 309 U.S.
350 (1940)5, 12-13

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n, 575 U.S. __ (2015).....8

Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Darlington Mfg. Co.,
380 U.S. 263 (1965)4, 7

Statutes and Rules

12 U.S.C. § 5103(b)(2)8

29 U.S.C. § 1584

29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....11

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2)11

Administrative Agency Decisions

D.R. Horton, Inc., 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012).....6, 19

Murphy Oil USA, Inc., 361 N.L.R.B.
No. 72 (2014).....6, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Jason Allen et al., *The Effect of Mergers in Search
Markets: Evidence from the Canadian Mortgage
Industry*, 104 AM. ECON. REV. 3365 (2013)9

Herbert Baer & Larry R. Mote, *The Effects of
Nationwide Banking on Concentration: Evidence
from Abroad*, 9 ECON. PERSPECTIVES 3 (1985)9

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, “Residential Mortgage Lending from 2004 to 2015: Evidence from the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Data,” FED. RESERVE BULL. (Nov. 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/ 2016/pdf/2015_HMDA.pdf	2
Kevin M. Clermont & Stewart J. Schwab, <i>Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs in Federal Court: From Bad to Worse?</i> , 3 HARV. L. & POL’Y REV. 103 (2009)	10
Jaime Dodge, <i>Privatizing Mass Settlement</i> , 90 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 335 (2014)	9
Stephen Gandel, <i>Is JPMorgan Really Ditching Government Homeownership Programs?</i> , FORTUNE (Jul 17, 2014), http://fortune.com/2014/07/17/ jpmorgan-fha-lending/	3
Joshua Harris et al., “Concentration in US Mortgage Loans and the Impact of the Great Recession,” University of Central Florida College of Business Administration, Working Paper 1507, <i>available at</i> http://realestateucf.com/wp- content/uploads/2015/10/wp-1507.pdf	9
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>The Governance Problem in Aggregate Litigation</i> , 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 3165 (2013)	10
Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Plaintiffs’ Attorney’s Role in Class Action and Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and</i>	

<i>Recommendations for Reform</i> , 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1991)	10-11
Michael L. Marlow, <i>Bank Structure and Mortgage Rates: Implications for Interstate Banking</i> , 34 J. ECON. & BUS. 135 (1982)	9
Mortgage Bankers Association, “IMB Fact Sheet: The Resurgent Role of the Independent Mortgage Bank,” available at https://www.mba.org/Documents/ Comment%20Letters/14524_GAR_IMB_ Flyer.pdf	2, 8
Diana Olick, <i>Chase Mortgage CEO Red Flags FHA Loans</i> , CNBC (Sept. 21, 2015), http://www.cnbc.com/ 2015/09/21/chase-mortgage-ceo-red-flags- fha-loans.html	3
